Funds are deposited only with those institutions that hold no less than an A rating from Standards & Poor's or an equivalent
rating from another reputable rating agency. The Art Gallery has placed funds on deposit with TCorp, which has been rated
'AA+' by Standard and Poor’s. These deposits are similar to money market or bank deposits and can be placed 'at call' or for
a fixed term. These deposits are considered to be low credit risk.

No loss allowance for trade receivables has been recognised as at 30 June 2025 (2024: nil).

(ii) Market price risk
The Art Gallery is exposed to two sources of market price risk - fluctuations in interest rates and fluctuations in the value
of its financial investments.

Interest rate risk
A reasonably possible change of +/- 1% is used, consistent with current trends in interest rates (based on official RBA interest
rate volatility over the last five years). The basis will be reviewed annually and amended where there is a structural change in the
level of interest rate volatility. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates:

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2025

10 (b) Financial risks

Consolidated and parent entity

2025 2024

$'000 + 1% impact
$'000

- 1% impact
$'000

$'000 + 1% impact
$'000

- 1% impact
$'000

Net result  34,668  347  (347)  29,788  298  (298)

Equity  2,724,643  27,246  (27,246)  2,670,401  26,704  (26,704)

Exposure to 'other price risk' primarily arises through the investment in the TCorpIM funds, which are held for strategic rather
than trading purposes. The Art Gallery has no direct equity investments. Investment in the TCorpIM Funds facilities limits the
Art Gallery's exposure to risk, as it allows diversification across a pool of funds with different investment horizons and a mix of
investments.

TCorp provides sensitivity analysis information for each of the Investment facilities, which is used to demonstrate the impact
on the funds’ net assets as a result of a change in the unit price. This impact is based on a sensitivity rate of 10%, multiplied by
the redemption value as at 30 June each year for each facility (balance from TCorpIM Funds statement).

The following table illustrates sensitivities to the Art Gallery's exposures to changes in the market.

Consolidated and parent entity

2025 2024

Market value
$'000

 + 10% impact
$'000

 - 10% impact
$'000

Market value
$'000

 + 10% impact
$'000

 - 10% impact
$'000

TCorpIM Short
Term Income Fund

 23,140

 2314

 (2314)  33,390  3339  (3339)

TCorpIM Long
Term Growth Fund

 69,194

 6919

 (6919)  47,871  4787  (4787)

Total  92,333  9233  (9233)  81,261  8126  (8126)

(iii) Liquidity risk
During the current and prior year, there were borrowings held by the Art Gallery (excluding lease liabilities). No assets have
been pledged as collateral. The entity’s exposure to liquidity risk is deemed insignificant based on prior periods’ data and current
assessment of risk.

110

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2025

The Art Gallery's investments in T-Corp facilities are measured at fair value, using the redemption unit price applied to the
number of units held by the Art Gallery. This valuation method uses observable inputs, based on market data resulting in these